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CHAPTER 281. 

[Published Meg 8, 1866.1 

AN ACT to incorporate the Milwaukee and Venango county oil 
company. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in &m-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Gerporatore. 	SECTION 1. John J. Talmadge, John W. Cary, E. 
D. Chapin, J. A. Helfenstein, Wallace Pratt, H. S. 
Durand, Edmund Canfield, George Cowles and Harvey .  
W. Lee, directors of the Milwaukee and Venango county 
oil company, organized under chapter 78 of the revised 
statutes, on the 3d flay of March, 1865, and such other 
persons as now are or may hereafter be associated with 
them as stockholders, their successors and assigns, are 

Name and pew- hereby created a body corporate and politic, by the 
name and style of the Milwaukee and Venango county 
oil company, and by that name shall have perpetual 
succession, be competent to contract and be contracted 
with, sue and be sued, implead and be impleaded, answer 
and be answered, defend and be defended, in any court 
whatever. The said corporation shall have a common 
seal, which they may make, alter and renew at pleasure, 
be capable of acquiring by deed, lease or other con-
veyance, a fee simple or any less estate in lands, tene-
ments, or easements, and of conveying any such estate 
or interest by deed, lease or other conveyance, or of 
holding such estate or interest, or any other estate, 
either real, personal or mixed, and shall have and en-
joy all the privileges, franchises and immunities inci-
dent to a corporation, and may do and perform all and 
singular the acts and matters which to any corporation 
it shall lawfully appertain to do and perform for the 
well-being of said corporation. 

Oapkal stook. 	SECTION 2. The capital stock of said corporation 
shall be $500,000, and shall be divided into twenty (20) 
thousand shares, of twenty-five (25) dollars each. 

%sod of direct-  SECTION 3. All the affairs of said corporation shall 
be managed by a board of nine directors, or such other 
number as shall be prescribed by the by-laws of the 
said corporation ; the board to have power to fill va-
cancies that may occur therein. The directors shall 
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be stockholders as such, and sail be invested with all 
the powers of the corporation. They shall be elected 
by the stockholders at such times and places, and hold 
their offices for such length of time, and meet at such 
Ones and places, as the by-laws shall prescribe. At 
all meetings of the stockholders, every stockholder shall 
be entitled. to one vote, in person or by proxy. If from ration to eitot 
any cause an election of directors should not be had, at i f'rtaciro:f  
thetime when it ought to be had, the same may be had 
at any other time, and until such election be had, the, 
dirPctors of the preceding year shall continue to act, 
and the corporation hereby created shall not forfeit or, 
lose any of its privileges, franchises or immunities by 
reason of the irregularities or want of such clectioni 
nor by reason of any abandonment or nonuser of such, 
privileges, franchises or immunities for a less, period 
than ten consecutive years,: provided, however, that for First directors. 

the first year after the organization of the corporation, 
the said incorporators named in this act shall be and, 
constitute the board of directors, and shall thus continue 
to be until others are elected. 

Stumm 4. The said corporation is hereby authorized nirther Poveri 
and empowered to conduct the business of boring or " "Trona*. 

mining for petroleum oil on any land owned or that 
may hereafter be owned by them, or in which they 
may acquire any interest or easement; and they are, 
also authorized to conduct the business of refining oil,, 
and for said imposes of boring and refining, to pur-
chase and erect, and have and hold, any buildings, fix-
tures and other estate, real or personal, which may be 
necessary or convenient for conducting their operations. 

SECTION 5. A majority of the directors shall con- AreetiRge.a-
stitute a quorum for the transaction of any business, re ro:''' .1""' 
They shall meet at such times and places, and be con- 
vened in such manner, as they shall determine upon, 
and may fill any vacancy that may occur in their own 
board. They shall elect or appoint one of their own 
number to be president, and shall elect or appoint a 
secretary, treasurer, and such engineers, superintend-
ents, agents and other officers as they may deem proper; 
and the by-laws shall prescribe the duties of all officers. 
The directors shall have power to make and establish 
such by-laws, rules, orders and regulations, not in con- 

' fliet with or repugnant to the constitution or laws of 
this state or of the United States, as they shall think 
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best for the well ordering of the affaira of said com-
pany, and to alter, amend or repeal the same at pleas-
ure, and also to make such covenants, leases, contracts 
and agreements with any person or persons, copartner-
ship or corporation whatsoever, as the execution and 
management of the affairs and the conveniences and 
interests of the company may require, and, in general, 
to superintend and (Erect all operations, receipts, dis-
bursements and all other affairs and proceedings of said 
company. 

Califhate of 	SECTION 6. The directors shall issue a certificate or 
stock. 

certificates to the stockholders for the number of shares 
held by them, respectively, in said corporation, signed 
by the president and secretary, and sealed with the 
common seal of the company, which shall be transfer- 
able in such manner as shall be prescribed by the by- 

May receive real laws ; and the directors may receive in payment for any 
estate, leo. in 

t or 	such stock, any real or personal estate, or any ease- 
ment, as shall be agreed upon between the directors and 
any other party. 

Objects not 	SECTION 7. It is hereby declared that in the judg- rwias at- 
tainable. 	meat of the legislature, the objects of this corporation 

cannot be obtained under general laws. 
Public act, Ac. 	SECTION 8. This act is hereby declared a public act, 

and its provisions shall be liberally construed in all the 
courts of this state, and eopies of the same, printed by 
authority of this legislature, shall be evidence thereof 
in all cases. 

Ri
d
ght. confer- 	SECTION 9. All the rights and privileges conferred 

ro, he. by this act, are conferred upon the said corporation 
organized on the 3d day of March, A. D. 1865, under 
chapter 73 of the revised statutes ; and all the acts of 
the said corporation since their said organization, not 
inconsistent with this act or the provisions of said chap-
ter 73, are hereby declared to be binding. 

SECTION 10. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved April 3, 1865. 


